Wisconsin Foreclosure Mediation Network &
Metro Milwaukee Foreclosure Mediation Program

2015-2016 Funding Request and Proposal

Thomas Frenn, Attorney & Shareholder, Petrie & Stocking, S.C.
Chairperson for Metro Milwaukee Mediation Services, Inc. Board of Directors

Amy H. Koltz, J.D., Executive Director
Metro Milwaukee Mediation Services, Inc.

(414) 939-8800




Executive Summary

In July, 2014, the Metro Milwaukee Foreclosure Mediation Program celebrated five years of
successful operations, and its statewide counterpart, the Wisconsin Foreclosure Mediation
Network marked its second year anniversary. With funding provided by the Wisconsin
Department of Justice, the Metro Milwaukee Mediation Services, Inc., (which administers these
two programs) has resolved residential foreclosures throughout the state of Wisconsin by
employing a mediation process that enhances communication between mortgagors and their
lenders. in a structured confidential environment overseen by a neutral mediator, and accountable
to the Wisconsin civil courts.

Through mediation, homeowners, who have unsuccessfully sought to cure their mortgage loan
default, quality for loan modifications under the national HAMP (Home Affordable Modification
Program), or other modification programs. Foreclosure mediation prevents avoidable
foreclosures, and the otherwise resulting glut of empty and unsalable homes that devalues
neighborhood property and creates a public safety hazard. None of this would have been possible
without the support of Attorney General J.B. Van Hollen and the Wisconsin Department of
Justice.

Unfortunately, our current contract with the Wisconsin Department of Justice ends June 30, 2015,
and we learned from the new administration, under Attorney General Brad Schimel, that there are
no further DOJ funds available for the Wisconsin Foreclosure Mediation Network or the Metro
Milwaukee Foreclosure Mediation Program.

The demand for foreclosure mediation services persists, with applications to the program
increasing in past months. In March 2015 alone, the program received 63 requests for mediation,
36 of which were from Milwaukee County, with 30 of those cases in the City of Milwaukee. This
is the highest single month of applications since January 2013. Further, although the level of new
foreclosure filings followed a downward trend in 2014, the first quarter filings of 2015 are
comparable to first quarter of 2014. In Milwaukee County, first quarter filings have only dropped
by 3% as compared to first quarter 2014. Notably, Milwaukee County first quarter 2015 filings
exceed the quarterly totals of quarters 2, 3, and 4 of 2014.

With a very lean staff of four full-time employees, numerous volunteer attorneys and law
students, and the use of technology to gain efficiencies, we are able to keep operating costs low.
We seek additional funding so we can continue serving the ongoing need for foreclosure
prevention services in our community. Included in this proposal is our 2015 Expense Budget
reflecting a shortfall of approximately $131,000.00. Our annual expenses for 2015 are projected
at just over $284,000.00. Our immediate need is reflected by the budget shortfall. Our secondary
need is to secure funding for our annual expenses in 2016.



History of Foreclosure Mediation in Wisconsin

In response to the looming foreclosure crisis in Milwaukee, Marquette University Law School, in
partnership with the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development and the

Urban Economic Development Association convened a Task Force in early 2007 whose members
consisted of government regulators, lenders, and consumer representatives. By September of
2008, Milwaukee Mayor Tom Barrett launched the Milwaukee Foreclosure Partnership Initiative
(MFPI) to strengthen the work of the Task Force and consolidate it with a city led effort to
address the foreclosure crisis in Milwaukee. MFPI formed three working groups (Prevention,
Intervention and Stabilization) to craft recommendations to respond to the foreclosure crisis. In its
final report to MFPIL the Intervention Workgroup reported,

“A key to stemming the number of foreclosure filings resulting in sherift sale is to ensure
that the lender or loan servicer and the homeowner communicate for the purposes of
reviewing the potential for loan modification or workout. When successful, these efforts
allow the homeowners to retain their homes, protect their credit and achieve long-term
affordability.”

Based upon this finding, both the Intervention and the Stabilization workgroups recommended
the launch of a court-based foreclosure mediation program. The primary program goals were:

1. Increase the number of homeowners who negotiate a settlement alternative with their
lender by facilitating information flow and decision-making authority through mediation;

2. Reduce the adverse social and economic consequences of foreclosures on Milwaukee
families and the community; and

3. Stabilize property values and neighborhoods by reducing the number of vacant or
abandoned foreclosed homes in Milwaukee neighborhoods.

The MFPI Steering Committee adopted these recommendations and asked that a Foreclosure
Mediation Committee be formed to develop and implement a mediation program in Milwaukee
County. Based on a survey of model programs in other jurisdictions, the Foreclosure Mediation
Committee concluded that a successful program should include several core

characteristics: voluntariness, neutrality, confidentiality, housing counseling and information
referral, and a scope broad enough to address retention as well as transition options. The
Committee decided upon a model that would provide administrative screening and support as
well as staft mediators, a volunteer recruitment effort, a housing counseling referral network, and
an option for independent legal counsel through the Legal Aid Society of Milwaukee.

Marquette University Law School, with its established Alternative Dispute Resolution program,
was selected to administer the program. Seed money to launch the Milwaukee Foreclosure
Mediation Program was provided by the City of Milwaukee through a special resolution of the
Common Council and an agreement with the Department of City Development. Operational
funding was allocated to Marquette by the Wisconsin Attorney General, J B. Van Hollen, from
settlements with national mortgage servicing companies. To ensure program sustainability and
participant commitment to the mediation process, a small fee was assessed both parties once the
mediation was approved.

The program launched in July of 2009 through a Directive from Judge Jeffrey Kremers,
Wisconsin Court District One Chief Judge, requiring that all residential foreclosure Summons



include a Notice and Application for Mediation. Program staff was housed at the Milwaukee
County Courthouse through the support of John Barrett, Clerk of Circuit Court. Waukesha
County followed with its own Judicial Order in January, 2010.

Marquette University Law School served as the program administrator until February of 2012,
having built a self-sufficient staff and referral network, engaged volunteers, and facilitated more
than 1500 mediations. During this time, MFMP Chief Mediator worked with the federal
bankruptcy court in the Eastern District of Wisconsin to establish a voluntary foreclosure
mediation program for residential homeowners in bankruptcy proceedings. The Western District
program came on line in August, 2013. Metro Milwaukee Mediation Services, a 501(¢)(3) not-
for-profit organization, was created to manage the foreclosure mediation programs with the same
core staff beginning in March of 2012.

The Program’s success, as well as the ongoing need for foreclosure mediation services, resulted
in the allocation of funding support by the Wisconsin Attorney General from the National
Mortgage Settlement Fund in the fall of 2012. This Department of Justice dedicated funding has
sustained operations through 2014,

Additional funding was approved by the Department of Justice to replicate a refined model of the
Milwaukee Foreclosure Mediation Program throughout the State of Wisconsin and to provide
support to existing mediation programs in other areas of Wisconsin. The Wisconsin Foreclosure
Mediation Network was officially launched on December 21, 2012.



2012 Expansion: The Wisconsin Foreclosure Mediation Network

As of July 2014, more than 50,000 residential foreclosure actions remain open in

Wisconsin. Each foreclosure that’s avoided is estimated to save local communities and
stakeholders in excess of $40,000, leading to an estimated $2 billion or more impact to the
state. The Wisconsin Foreclosure Mediation Network (the Network), operated by Metro
Milwaukee Mediation Services, Inc.. and administered through the Milwaukee County Clerk of
Circuit Courts, is a comprehensive statewide response to the foreclosure crisis in Wisconsin.
Under the Joint-State Federal Mortgage Servicing Settlement announced in early 2012
involving the nation’s five largest mortgage servicers, Attorney General J.B. Van Hollen
allocated $458,550 for the continuation and expansion of the network’s foreclosure mediation
services. A renewed memorandum of agreement continues support for the MMFMP

beginning March 1, 2012 to December 31, 2014, and committed additional funds to work on the
expansion of the program statewide beginning October 1, 2012.

HOW IT WORKS: STATEWIDE FORECLOSURE MEDIATION PROCESS MODEL

The Wisconsin Network Model adopts the successful features of the original Marquette
University Law School Program (the Milwaukee Foreclosure Mediation Program — MFMP):

« Voluntary entry for both homeowner and lender

» Participants’ Fees are balanced, $150 each, with due dates appropriately sequenced.

e Mediator role is as facilitator, not a decision maker, and is neutral and impartial in all respects
*  All communications are confidential and privileged

e Scope of mediation topics include retention options or graceful exit strategies

New features of the 2012 model included:

e Limited withdrawal from the mediation process, allowing for a resolution with assistance of
mediator
¢ Use of a secure online portal (DMM) to transmit modification packages and messages

There are now six Regional Administrators throughout the state available to accept applications
for foreclosure mediation from any residential mortgage foreclosure litigant in the State of
Wisconsin. The administrators meet monthly to share best practices. compare trends and provide
support. They utilize a shared data base, uniform forms, and offer a consistent high quality
mediation product, which is of value to both local and national mortgage servicers.



Program Results

Since its inception in 2009, Metro Milwaukee Mediation Services, Inc., and its predecessor, the
Milwaukee Foreclosure Mediation Program, have helped more than 4,500 families with crucial
foreclosure and referral information, and mediated approximately 1,500 residential foreclosure
cases. On average, 50% of all mediated cases resolve the foreclosure action with a loan
modification, giving homeowners a fresh start and lenders a performing loan. Since inception,
there have been 752 retention outcomes for just the cases administered by the Metro Milwaukee
Mediation Program. This does not include any of the cases mediated by the Regional
Administrators.

When home retention is not a viable option, the programs provide resources and facilitate
transitional options so borrowers have a dignified exit and soft landing. A survey, which
included both lender’s counsel and homeowners, found that 98% of program participants would
recommend the program to others in foreclosure.

GETTING CASES TO A DECISION

Most homeowners in mediation complain that they have been trying to qualify for a loan
modification for a long time, and submitted many applications, numerous documents, often
repeatedly, and waited for a decision, only to be told their papers have become stale and they
have to start the process all over again. Many servicers complain that homeowners fail to supply
the documents necessary to be considered for a work-out option, and they have no choice but to
proceed with the foreclosure. Thus, one of the key goals of mediation is to shepherd cases
through the information collection/review process to a decision by the servicer. When a
homeowner does not qualify for a retention avenue, mediation affords them the sense that they
truly have exhausted all efforts and they can begin to consider relinquishment plans in an
environment where they have access to the information needed for sound planning.

TAKING STOCK: HOW MEDIATION PROGRAMS REDUCE HOME FORECLOSURES

Foreclosure mediation programs serve as effective controls to help reduce improper
foreclosures. This table documents how this program resolves some of the most common
problems homeowners encounter when applying for loan modification programs. '

: http://www.ncle.org/images/pdf/foreclosure_mortgage/mediation/report-foreclosure-mediation. pdf



Servicer Dnfficulty

NCLC Mediation Reported
Solution

. Lost documents”

Rules/orders specily documents
needed and time lines for exchanges

Exchange of all documents and messages are tracked
by the program through mandatory use of the shared
DMM Portal files

2. Failure io follow fime frames for

reviewing applications

Set time frames and penalties for
failing to adhere to deadlines

Program rules establish set time frames and court 13
notified when the servicer’s review is pending

3. Failure to comply
with notice requirements

Servicer must document all
decisions in accordance with
mediation rules

Servicer is required to send all notices and
communications through the mediation program

4. Inconsistent or invalid denial of loan
modifications

Servicer must document basis for
decisions, including calculations and
borrower data used

After decision is rendered, there is a mediation
conference to explore the basis of the decision and
supply answers to homeowner’s questions.
Homeowner can appeal decision.

5. Ineffective reviews

Servicer complies with program
rules or risks ability to foreclose
and penalties

Mediation remains open until complete and effective
review occurs, and court is notified that mediation 1s
still open.

6. Foreclosing while reviewing
apphication {dual track)

Foreclosure is barred while
negotiations are active

Court is notified that review is open and servicers
generally self-regulate and comply with the CFPB
prohibition against duel tracking

Foreclosure mediation programs provide the structure and oversight to overcome the obstacles in
the loan review process. And in cases where modifications cannot create a credible and
sustainable resolution to a delinquent mortgage, more-expedient exits from homeownership, such
as deeds-in-lieu of foreclosure or short sales, can help reduce transaction costs and minimize
negative effects on communities.

MMFEMP Decisioned Cases and Outcomes

A breakdown of the cumulative program totals (applications and outcomes) since July 2009
follows, separating out Milwaukee County cases and City of Milwaukee cases. It is
conservatively estimated that each avoided foreclosure saves stakeholders and communities
$40,000.00. This translates to over $18 million in savings in the City of Milwaukee alone, based

on the numbers below.

In survey after survey, housing counselors report that mortgage servicers lost loan modification application
documents. Counselors must constantly resend the same documents, sometimes up to six times. Homeowners acting
alone, without the help of experienced housing counselors, inevitably fare much worse. Servicers routinely delay
application decisions, and then demand updates of financial information already sent because earlier documents are no
tonger current. This process repeats itself again and again. Variations of the behavior include demands for recundant
and unneeessary paperwork from borrowers, such as documents not required under the rules of a particular loss
mitigation program. The Government Accountability Office has noted that the documents runaround was a major
reason for HAMP trial plan cancelations 41 After foreclosures have occurred, it is often impossible to untangle what
happened to these thwarted applications. Rebuilding America ©2012 National Consumer Law Center

www.nclc.org.




Cumulative MMFMP Application Totals — March 1, 2015

4500 All Counties administered by MMEFMP
3560 Milwaukee County (subset of All Counties) 79% of all applications
2634 City of Milwaukee (subset of Milwaukee Co.) | 58.5% of all applications & 74% of

Milwaukee Co. applications

Curmulative MMFMP Mediated Case Totals — March 1, 2015

1500 All Counties administered by MMFMP
1144 Milwaukee County 76% of all mediated cases
835 City of Milwaukee (subset of Milwaukee Co.) | 56% of all mediated cases & 74% of

Milwaukee Co. mediated cases

Cumulative MMFMP Agreements (Including Retention, Deed-in-Lieu, and Short Sale)

674

Milwaukee County

500

City of Milwaukee (subset of Milwaukee Co.)

Cumulative MMFMP Retention Agreements — Subset of Agreements

613

Mitwaukee County

462

City of Milwaukee (subset of Milwaukee Co.)




6:59 AM
$4/04418
Cash Basis

Metro Milwaukee Mediation Services, Inc.
Profit & Loss Budget Overview

January through December 2015

Ordinary income/Expense

Income

1000 -
1100 -

Non Profit Income

Services

Total income

Gross Profit

Expense

1110 -
2000 -

Refunds of Fee Income

Salaries & Wages

2100*OE - Payroll Taxes & Insurance

2300 -
2400 -
2500 -
2600 -
2700 -
2800 -

Online Software
Insurance

Utilities

Legal & Professional Fees
Bank Charges

Other Professional Fees

3000*OE - Office Expenses

3100 -
3200 -
3300 -

Licenses & Regulatory Fees
Purchases

Travel

3900*0E - Sub-awards

Total Expense

Net Ordinary Income

Net iIncome

TOTAL

Jan - Dec 15

105,168.00
48,000.00

153,168.00

153,168.00

12,000.00
160,499.14
22,690.72
17,991.18
4,740.59
6,715.96
5,840.00
1,032.00
799.00
6,962.00
110.00
3,000.00
1,800.00
40,000.00

284,180.59

~131,012.59

-131,012.59

Page 1 of 1



6€L 6EL TEL 9ZL 61L €TL S04 169 569 189 849 899 799 L99 SUONUBIBY LiBJH0Ld [B30L dAIEIDWND
68 3 g L g 8 01 £ 8 ) ot 9 E) L SUOtIUDIRY (BlOL
18 B \4 K} 9 I3 6 [4 [4 8 6 g 5 L uouaIaY paleipaiN
8 0 T 4 0 T 1 € 1 1 1 0 0 0 UOjJuBIRY UOIIEIPBW-DId
¢ 0 Q 0 Q Y 0 0 0 0 O 0 O 4] G - UOIIUMBY UONBINAIN-1SOd .
95 G Z v 5 £ 14 £E € 14 L 9 S 8 1T - usweaJsde oN

14 T 1 O 0 0 0 < 0 0 0 T 0 7 Pz - JuRWYsInbuijaY .
0 0 0 Y 0 0 Y 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 81 - 21ns0i0310) Ajpuaiiy .
6 T T z 0 T [ 4 T 0 0 0 0 T 61 - 9jes HoYs Buinsing

8 0 [4 0 0 £ 0 £ 0 0 T T T 0 £7/¢¢ - 1088 128.1p BuioduQ :
0 0 0 0 Q0 Q Y 0 0 G 0 0 0 0 ue|d JusiAeday .
T 0 Y 0 0 0 0 4 1 1 0 0 0 0 JudwieIRisUIaY :
T 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 T 0 0 0 0T - 8puBuleYy .
Z 0 g T Q 1 0 0 0 Q 0 0 0 0 11 - duelestiod .
£y g 4 £ £ 5 € LZ g g 9 9 14 T $T ~ BUUOD JeuoipeL] .
67 14 4 T 4 T g V4 T [4 0 0 1 0 £1 .- BUUOD YHIAL :
0T 14 0 0 0 0 0 9 0 0 0 0 0 9 ST = POIN [BlAL .
0 0 Q 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 [¢] PON TOQ .
14 o] 0 0 T 0 1 [4 0 0 4 0 0 0 91 - PON Wiiad :
861 5 01 7 11 14 ST 8 11 (41 L1 1 111 L1 SBLOMNN0 PIIRIPAN
6 0 1 0 [2 1 1 ¥ 1 0 1 T 0 1 00 - [emelpylim Japusl -
LE 4 4 1 € 0 0 &1 4 0 Q € 8 9 TO - [EMEIPUIIM IBUMOBWOH .
€1 4] 1 0 T 1 1 6 0 8 0 0 4] T p0-paadoid 03 ainjie) Joj {2dUe) .
2 1 1 0 T 0 T 0 0 0 0 0 0 ) 50 - Adydnajueg Joj jaouey -
£ O 0 0 0 G 0 € 0 € ¢ 0 0 0 Z0-Su01IRIROEBU U $50] 13841 .
8 Q T 4 0 1 1 13 T 1 T 0 Q 0 €0 - JUDLIB|119S UONRIPAW-B1d .
VL 3 g €1 L € 14 8E 14 [4 Z v 8 8 SILWOINO UOKEBIPIU-Big
434 8t 91 ¥ 81 L1 61 (144 113 \{4 61 8T 61 14 paotas SUONNo /M pal 01 pajdany
1301 102 8¢ ADN PO 3dasg fny Infl jR30] SO G ung Aeiy 1dy Y FEN uef|

TE g1 91 L 81 i1 61 1741 sT 124 6T 81 61 sZ pajiotal auiodIne /m pa.o) paidary
4] 0 0 0 0 14 0 \ 0 0 0 0 0 0 UOLBASIUIUIPY POIIBISURLY
0 o 0 0 [} 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 ) salig a3eatdng
z01 v 0 1T I3 H 81 iy € £1 61 z 9 v umEIPYIM uoheaddy ey
9 [ 13 0 0 G 0 S 0 0 0 T € 1 9¢ - 2jqe|leAe suondo UOHRUSIRI OU
5] 0 O 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 O 0 0 o] € - paulioep pauwnsaid
9T |3 [4 T 0 4 4 91 0 T T 4 o1 z QF - PRILIS UOSER OU
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 SE - pajie} S1OYD il 550] Jotid
11 T Z T 0 1 0 9 0 T 4 0 1 4 7€ - sietpweled weidoid apisino
9z 1 £ 1 0 1 14 91 T € 1 14 9 T TE - SH0HS HU $50] W3JIp
& 0 g 4 0 0 T 4 7 0 T O Q0 o} €€ - PASSILISIP 2UNSO{DBI0
i b 8 g 0 v L s 4 G S £ 0¢ 9 auosg
T 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 i - Asydnaueqg
L 0 ¢ 1 ] 0 1 1) 0 0 14 0 Y 1 £ - 8ins0|28.10} ade8LIow-uou
0 o 0 o} 0 g 0 0 a ¢ 0 0 o] s} 7% - Aunod Suijedpnied-uou
€ 0 0 0 0 4] 0 € O 0 0 T T 1 TP - S1UN ¢ Uyl 20w / aduapisal Asewd Jou
£ 0 0 0 0 4 0 T 0 ) i 0 0 1 OF - P3|} 31ns0(33.40j OU
vi 0 0 3 0 z T 6 0 0 ¥ 1 T £ ajqiEnauy
[144 iz {74 [44 SE 8z k14 L 144 0L (44 iy 8¢ v 8E SRUNSO[) 85D BI0)L
Lyy 61 LE 8y v 9E 143 CET 9z ab 9€ 34 €€ 514 paniaday suonedijddy
8301 ¥102 8¢ AON 0O dag Sny ng] 12303 sow g unf Aey ady P CEX] uef

53815 WeiBosd JNAININ $T0T




(472

(414

(414

5L

169

5L

VL

SUONUSIBY WesB04d {R10] BAIIRINWINY

€1

€1

BYNEEREEN

0t

o

01

LonuaY paleipein

fan g Run ) oo )

j=) R L

DO|O

[} Ra} o)

<

uoiIUlaY UOHRIPBW-Did

<

<

GZ - UOIJU1I3Y UO[RIPIN-150d .

o~
i

o
-t

17 - uswaaile oN .

P - wBYsInbUeY

81 - 21NS0PBI0Y Ajpusiy .

61 - 9jes LoYs Buinsing

£2/22 - 108su 10841p SuinBup

uglq Jusieday .

jusluzieisuiay .

07 - asueuRY E

£1 - 92uRIedqI04 .

7T - BUUOD |BUONIPEI] .

€1 - BuUOd YHIA .

51 - PO JelL

PON 10T -

otololNio]ojolClaimi oo

ololojnjojololololmiciolo

Slojci-im]olo|ojojolo]oiaino

9] - pON Wliad -

n
o

My
o

~
-

SDUOMNGC PIIBIPSIN

<

A3

00 - [EMEIPUNM 13pUFT

<t
—

<
4

Nl OOl NIOICiOQ«ICiTIOINIO

T() - {EMEIDUYIIM JBUMOBUIOH .

<
i

<
=4

<
[

$(-paanoid 03 amie) 10 [9OUE]) .

-t

ot

S0 - Anjdnijueg Jof jpoue)

<

«

Z0-5UOIRAOBU JUI 550§ 128410

oy

o

£0 - JUBWPILIBS UoHeIpaU-ald T

9€

9€

ainjolojoin|oinlo]ClOlimiCiOlOICIinIQIOIOImIO

1z

WICIOi—iOlnia

S3WOIIN0 UOREIPDW-id

9

<

(=]

(=)

19

o

0
-t

9z

™~
-

papodas BUW00IN0 /M pat 03 paidany

18301 5102

EEN]

AON

20

1das

Bny’

inf| 1230 sow g

ung

Aen

ady|

Jen

go4

uer,

18

0
i

™~
-4

payiodal aI00INO /M paul 03 pordeny|

<

=]

uoyjel py pasiajsueay

-

A=

saji4 aexjdng

ololojo

olole|o

DOIOIO

QOO0

oiojoio

Qoo

oljcio|o

olojo|o

aloiolo

-
-t

umespyim uopesddy aajdwoduy

9¢ - 9jqe|eae suo3do uo|uIIel ou

$€ - paulaap pewnsaid

0f - PRIELS UOSERI OU

G¢ - pa|ie) SO I 550 Joud

7€ - sieypwesed weiBoid spisino

TE - SO J $50] 1924p

[+ 88 Kot d Red Rzl Rk Kol

€€ - POSSIISIP BUNSOPBI0)

o0
-

BuiPaqg

yb - Anxdnajueg

£ - insopaJsoy a8ednow-uou

7 - Awunod Suijedisiyied-uou

T - SHUN ¢ Uel) s10W / souspisal Aewid Jou

OV - P8|l§ 8INS0|I2J0) OU

WL IOIO] O

HIOIOIO| OV OOl |O|O

AN OCICIOIOINIOINIOICIOICIOINIMIO

ajqiBiau|

8ET

8ET

$34NS0[) ase?) |e10)

ZET

€T

9

LE

paniaay suonedyddy

18104 9702

8¢

AON

PO

dag

3ny

B3
=

jnf| 12303 501U g

unf!

ke

sy

JeAl

qe4

uer

s1e15 welBoid dWIININ STOT




